

No. 18-761

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DENNIS DAHNE, PETITIONER,

*v.*

THOMAS RICHEY, RESPONDENT.

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals

---

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF ARIZONA,  
ALASKA, IDAHO, MONTANA, NEBRASKA,  
AND OREGON AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

MARK BRNOVICH  
Arizona Attorney General  
DOMINIC DRAYE  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*  
NEIL SINGH  
2005 N. Central Ave.  
Phoenix, Arizona 85004  
*neil.singh@azag.gov*  
*solicitorgeneral@azag.gov*  
(602) 542-7620

*Additional Counsel on Inside Cover*

---

KEVIN G. CLARKSON  
Attorney General  
Alaska Department of Law  
State of Alaska

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN  
Idaho Attorney General  
State of Idaho

TIMOTHY C. FOX  
Montana Attorney General  
State of Montana

DOUGLAS J. PETERSON  
Nebraska Attorney General  
State of Nebraska

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM  
Attorney General of Oregon  
State of Oregon

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED .....   | i    |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....  | 1    |
| INTRODUCTION .....   | 4    |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....   | 6    |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 7    |
| I. The Ninth Circuit Decision Ignores the<br>Nature and Purpose of Prison Grievances. ....   | 7    |
| II. The Ninth Circuit Denied Qualified<br>Immunity Based on Generalizations<br>Rather than Precedent Placing the Issue<br>Beyond Debate..... | 9    |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 13   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| <b>Cases</b>   |             |
| <i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> ,<br>563 U.S. 731, 742 (2011).....                              | 5, 10       |
| <i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> ,<br>543 U.S. 194, 198–199 (2004).....                           | 5           |
| <i>City and County of San Francisco, Calif. v. Sheehan</i> ,<br>135 S.Ct. 1765 (2015)..... | 5, 6, 10    |
| <i>City of Escondido v. Emmons</i> ,<br>No. 17-1660 (U.S. Jan. 7, 2019).....               | 5, 6        |
| <i>Freitag v. Ayers</i> ,<br>468 F.3d 528 (9th Cir. 2006).....                             | 7           |
| <i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> ,<br>457 U.S. 800 (1982).....                                  | 3, 4        |
| <i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> ,<br>536 U.S. 730 (2002).....  | 11          |
| <i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> ,<br>138 S.Ct. 1148 (2018).....                                    | 5, 6, 9     |
| <i>Lane v. Swain</i> ,<br>2018 WL 6693491 (9th Cir. Dec. 20, 2018) .....                   | 12          |

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> ,<br>136 S.Ct. 305 (2015).....  | 5, 6       |
| <i>Porter v. Nussle</i> ,<br>534 U.S. 516 (2002).....   | 2          |
| <i>Rhodes v. Robinson</i> ,<br>408 F.3d 559 (9th Cir. 2005).....  | 10         |
| <i>Shaw v. Murphy</i> ,<br>532 U.S. 223 (2001).....   | 8          |
| <i>Turner v. Safley</i> ,<br>482 U.S. 78 (1987).....  | 2, 5, 7, 8 |
| <i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> ,<br>548 U.S. 81 (2006).....   | 2, 3       |
| <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>  |            |
| U.S. Const. amend I.....  | 9          |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>  |            |
| Elana M. Stern, <i>Completely Exhausted:<br/>Evaluating the Impact of Woodford v. Ngo on<br/>Prisoner Litigation in Federal Courts</i> ,<br>166 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1511, 1515 (2018)..... | 3          |
| John C. Williams, <i>Qualifying Qualified<br/>Immunity</i> ,<br>65 Vand. L. Rev. 1295, 1299–1302 (2012).....  | 3          |
